# 09-14-2001

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Express Mail Label No. EL916395209US

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

REEL: 002366 FRAME: 0386

# RADEMARKS ONLY

101842349

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

KA	NC	INIYL	(N)	ON	L '	ľ
4		<b>A</b> .	4			

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying Party(ies):     The Torbitt & Castleman Company, LLC.     1 Quality Place	Name and address of receiving Party(ies)     Name: Torbitt, LLC
Buckner, KY 40010	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☑ Other a Kentucky limited liability company  Additional Name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒No	Street Address: 1 Quality Place  City: Buckner  Individual(s) Citizenship  AUG 2001  General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State
⊠ Assignment	☐ Other a Delaware limited liability company  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No
Execution Date: January 30, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No's
76/064,049; 75/697,653; 76/093,461	1,161,181; 541,272; 541,273; 1,840,702; 1,099,755; 1,648,280; 1,797,998; 780,442; 269,402; 1,781,604; 1,425,018; 1,840,713; 1,443,705; 1,799,554; 250,953; 1,809,418; 199,647; 1,563,614; 2,015,301; 1,827,632
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ached?
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 23
Name: Mark A. Paskar, Esq.	
Internal Address: Bryan Cave LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 590.00
One Metropolitan Square	_
Street Address: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600	8. Deposit Account number:  18-0085
City: St. Louis State: MO ZIP: 63102	(Attach) duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. State and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info the original document.  Mark A. Paskar	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of 08/01/01 gnature Date
	Total number of pages comprising this cover sheet: 7

### **Execution Copy**

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, The Torbitt & Castleman Company, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company having a place of business at 1 Quality Place, Buckner, Kentucky 40010 ("Assignor"), has adopted and used in its business and is the sole and exclusive owner of each of the trademarks listed in Annex A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, all of which trademarks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the registration or application numbers listed in Annex A (all of such trademarks, registrations and applications for registration are herein referred to as the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Torbitt, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 1 Quality Place, Buckner, Kentucky 40010 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

This Assignment of Trademarks shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002366 FRAME: 0387 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment of Trademarks as of this 31<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2001.

THE TORBITT & CASTLEMAN COMPANY, LLC

	Name Michael F.O. Havris Title Assistant Secretary
STATE OF Washington	) ) SS. )
The foregoing Assignment before me on A Castlem company, for and on behalf of the	nt of Trademarks was sworn to and acknowledged 2001 by Michael F.O. Harris nan Company, LLC, a Washington limited liability e company.

Notary Public SIZANNE F. NELSON Residurgat: Federal way, 98003 My commission expires: 319103



TRADEMARK REEL: 002366 FRAME: 0388

#### Annex A

## to Assignment of Trademarks

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications Therefor

Mark

Filing Date

Reg. No.

Reg. Date

Please refer to the attached lists

Serial No.

## Torbitt & Castleman Company, LLC, The

Trademark Report by M Status: ACTIVE	lark				Printed:	11/30/2000	Page	1	
COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLAS	SES	
Billy Boy									
UNITED STATES	T00370US0	02/25/1980	73/251,210	07/14/1981	1,161,181	REGISTERED		29	
29 - processed food	d products-namely, pear		•						
Black Angus									
UNITED STATES	T01929US0	06/06/2000	76/064,049			PENDING		29	
29 - steak sauce									
Bob White & Design	1								
UNITED STATES	T00371US0	10/14/1947	71/537,839	04/24/1951	541,272	REGISTERED		30	
30 - table syrup-nar	nely, crystal white syrup	, golden syrup i	and waffle syrup				• •	•	
Bob White (Stylized	)		•						
UNITED STATES	T00372US0	10/14/1947	71/537,842	04/24/1951	541,273	REGISTERED		30	
30 - table syrup-nar	30 - table syrup-namely, crystal white syrup, golden syrup, and waffle syrup								
Chicken 'N' Ribs									
UNITED STATES	T00373US1	10/13/1992	74/321,781	06/21/1994	1,840,702	REGISTERED		30	
30 - barbecue sauc	<b>e</b>				•	•			
Dixie Dew								30	
UNITED STATES	T00374US0	12/12/1977	73/151,673	08/15/1978	1,099,755	REGISTERED		30	
30 - table syrups for	human consumption								

TRADEMARK REEL: 002366 FRAME: 0390

् Trademark Report by M	lark				Printed:	11/30/2000	Page 2		
COUNTRY	REFERÊNCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES		
Hitching Post									
UNITED STATES	T00377US0	06/15/1990	74/070,614	06/18/1991	1,648,280	REGISTERED	30		
30 - barbecue sauc	e								
Home Brand									
UNITED STATES	T00379U\$0	05/04/1999	75/697,653			SUSPENDED	30,32		
30 - chocolate syruj	o, strawberry syrup, ster	ak sauce, barbe	cue sauce, Mexican	salsa, pancake	syrup, table syrup				
UNITED STATES	T00379US1	01/13/1993	74/349,143	10/12/1993	1,797,998	REGISTERED	29		
29 - jelly, fruit prese	rves and marmalade			• •					
King									
UNITED STATES	T00380US0	09/18/1953	72/177,265	11/17/1964	780,442	REGISTERED	30		
30 - table syrup									
King Po-T-Rik									
UNITED STATES	T00382US0	11/23/1929	71/292,816	04/08/1930	269,402	REGISTERED	30		
30 - compound of c	orn syrup and west India	a molasses							
La Cantina & Desig	KI .								
UNITED STATES	T00383US0	03/11/1991	74/146,212	07/13/1993	1,781,604	REGISTERED	30		
30 - Mexican sauce	s; namely, taco, picante	and salsa							
Maple Inn									
UNITED STATES	T00364US0	04/14/1986	73/593,066	01/13/1987	1,425,018	REGISTERED	30		
30 - maple syrup									
Maple Rich						•			
UNITED STATES	T00385US0	01/25/1993	74/352,027	06/21/1994	1,840,713	REGISTERED	30		
30 - maple syrup UNITED STATES	T00385US1	04/14/1986	73/593,065	06/16/1987	1,443,705	REGISTERED	30		
30 - maple syrup		•							
Mapletown									
CANADA	T00386CA0	03/05/1993	724,038	06/10/1994	TMA 428,642	REGISTERED	30		
30 - table syrup UNITED STATES	T003B6US0	02/05/1993	74/355,897	10/19/1993	1,799,554	REGISTERED	30		
30 - pancake and waffle syrup									
MH CO King & Design									
UNITED STATES	T00381US0		71/270,086	12/18/1928	250,953	REGISTERED	30		
30 - compound of com syrup, refiner's syrup, and granulated sugar and a compound of com syrup and West India molasses									

TRADEMARK
--REEL: 002366 FRAME: 0391

. 4									
. Tredemark Report by N	fark		•		P	rinted: 11/30/2000	Page 3		
COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES		
Pennant									
UNITED STATES	T00391US1	11/30/1992	74/335,633	12/07/1993	1,809,418	REGISTERED	30		
30 - table syrup	.5550,551	( ), ( ) ( )	,		1,252,115		00		
Pennant & Design	•					•			
UNITED STATES	T00392U\$0	10/15/1924	71/203,919	06/16/1925	199,647	REGISTERED	29		
29 - com syrup									
State Fair									
UNITED STATES	T00393US1					PROPOSED			
Torbitt & Castlema	Torbitt & Castleman								
UNITED STATES	T00395US0	02/28/1989	73/783,748	10/31/1989	1,563,614	REGISTERED	30		
30 - barbeque sauc UNITED STATES	e and steak sauce T00395US1	10/12/1995	75/004,497	11/12/1996	2,015,301	· REGISTERED	30		
30 - chocolate syru UNITED STATES	p and maple syrup T00395US2	07/12/2000	76/093,461			PENDING	40		
40 - the manufactur	e of food, namely syru	ps, sauces and p	owdered mixes						
Uncle Jack's									
UNITED STATES	T00397US0	07/01/1993	74/408,127	03/22/1994	1,827,632	REGISTERED	30		
30 - table syrup					•				
			END OF REPORT			TOTAL ITEMS SELECTE	D = 34		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002366 FRAME: 0392

**RECORDED: 08/01/2001**